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Appeals of Railways StaB II". Shri Bheekha Bhail Will the Minister of Hallways be pleased to state:

<a) the number of appeals received by the Railway Board from Class III and IV Staff during the last four yean;

(b) the number of such cases disposed of by the Board; and

(c) the number of appeals decided in favour of Class III and IV staff?

The Deputy MinIster of Hallwa,-
ad Transport (Shri AlapuD): (a)
ISS.

(b) lSI.
(c) 26.

Gorakhpur Railway StatiOD

II6&. Shri Biahwa Nath Roy: Will the Minister of RailwaY" be pleased to state in view of insufficient accommodation in the Railway Station building at Gorakhpur whether any ~
sal is under consideration for its extention?

The Deputy MinIster of HallwaY"
IUld Transport (Shri AlapuD). Yes, proposals are under consideration for the expansion of the station building at Gorakhpur, which inr., alia include expansion of the Parcels Office, Enquiry Office, R. M. S. Office etc.

CaDC:eIlatiOD of Tram. OD
N. Eo RaHway

II69- Shri M. lalamuddfD: Will tlIe Minister of Hallways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 544 on the :zSth November, 1956 regarding cancellation of 313 Up and 314 Down trains running between Jogbani to Katihar with effect from 1st October, 1956 and state:

(a) whether Government have since examined the proposal to start the train again in view of the public demand;
and

(b) if not, the reasons for the delay?

The Deputy MinIster of Railways aud Traaaport (Shri AlapuD): (a) and (b). The matter has been examined but it is not feasible to restore the running of Nos. 313 Up and 314 Down passenger trains between Katihar and Iogbani. However, with effect from I-I-57.

(i) The rake of 314 On after attention at Katihar will work as 553 Up leaving Katihar at 13.40 hours and arriving at Jogbani at 17 ·35.
This rake will work as 313 Up from Jogbani to kanpur Anwarganj leaving Jogbani at IS·25

hours arriving at Katihar at 21·55 hours and leaving Katihar at 22·25 hours.

(ii) Trains No. 3:zI Up and )%2 Dn, at present running between Allahabad City and Katihar will be extended to run to and from Jogbani for the convenience of Jogbani passengers. These trains will maintain convenient connections with Nos. 344 Up and CPI Dn at Sonepore for passenger travelling to and from Patna.

Per Ca"i'" Milk CcmsumptiOD ill
WestBeupl

U700 Shri M. lalamuddfD: Will the Minister of Food ad AsricuIture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any special efforts are being made to increase the per capila consumption to milk and milk productS in West Bengal apart from the Greater Calcutta Milk Project; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

The Deputy MiDiater of Food (Shri
M. V. AriahaDappa): (a) and (b). Yes, through the following Centrally aided Cattle Development Schemes included in the Second Five Year Plan:

(i) Setting up of 10 Artificial Insemination Centres with 34 .. -villages, -3

(ii) establishment of 25 Extension
Centres,

(iii) subsidised rearing of 1,000 selected calves, and

(iv) development of feeds and fodder resources.

The total cost of these schemes is estimated at Rs. 50 lakhs.

In addition the State Government have a number of Cattle and Dairy Development Schemes of their own.

These schemes are aimed to increase the available milk and milk products and the ,sr capiUJ consumption.

ADti-Malaria Work

UTI. Shri M. lalamuddfD: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state the progress made so far in respect of anti-malaria work in Bihar and West Bengal respectively with particular reference to the rural areas of these States?
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The MJDiater of IIMItIa (RaJImm.rt Amrtt K.ur): The progress made in respect of anti-malaria work in Bihar 8IId West Bengal is as fo11ows:-

BIHAR
Under the National Malaria Control

~ the State was allotted 7 units in 1953-54, which _s raised to 14 units
in 1954-5S, and 17 units in 1955-56.
These seventeen units are protecting a population of 15· I million of people of which 14·6 million relates to rural ama.
As a result of the spraying operations carried out under the Programme, the number of malaria cases, child spb:eD index and child parasite index have gradually gone down as fo11ows:-

Year Malaria caaes
1953-S4 I. II million
19S5-S6 o. SI million

Population protected Child Splen Index Child parasite ~

1.3 ~ ~ ~S .~ ~ ~ .~3~ "
15.1 million 18.3 % '2.6 %

WBSTBENGAL
Under the Programme the State was people in the State of which 15·9 million

1lllotted 16 units in 1953-54, which were relates to rural areas As a result of spraying raised to 22 in 1954-SS. operations, carried out under the Programme the number of malaria cases, child spleen
These units cover 30470 aquare miles index 8IId child parasite index have graduallJ

8IId are afl'ordiDg protection to 17· S milJion gone down as follows :-
~~ ~rear Malaria aka Population prol£Cted. Child Spleen Index Child parasite index

(average) (avenae)

~~ ~1953-54 1.21 million 13·6 million 20·3 % 1.1 %
0.01 % 19S5-56 0.S7 million 175.5 million 6·7 %

The progress in respect of Malaria

OIJai ~ Special" Trabl
1m. Sbrf JCamatlal Will the Minister of Rail_,. be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is _ fact that _ train known as "Jai Bhar_t Special", left Victoria Terminus (Bombay) on the 2nd February, 1956 and returned to Bombay , on 1St Marc:h, 1956, after completing a toIl1' of some important centres in India;
,and

(b) the circumstances 8IId the grouDds
,on which such a special train was sanctioned?

The Deputy MJDiater of RaiIwa,.
.-4 Tl'IUIRport (Sbri AJaauaa): (a>
Yes, from 2-2-56 to 2-3-56 lor _ party
,of Kisans 8IId Gardenen of Thana District. '

(b) A special train was arranged on
,an applicalion dated 10-12-55 from the organher, on fulfi\liDg the usual COIlditions
:for rwming a special train.

IDdlaDaMur4ele4IJl .Steamship
1173. Sbrf Kamatla: Will the

.Minister of TnIuport be pleased to state:

(a> whether some Indian ~
<DI1 board 5.S, Dara. British Indian S_

o.j,',rere as88lllted 8IId murdered
Oil 13th November, 1956; 8IId

work in both the States bas been quite satisfactory.

(b) if 80, the details of the incident?
The Deputy MiDiatv of Rail •• ,.

aa4 TrlUUlpOI't (Sbrf Alageaaa)1 (a)
Yes; 3 passengers were attacked and severely assaulted on board the S.S. "Dara" on the 13th November, 19S6 when the vessel_
lying at Basra, by deportees from Pakistan who were placed on board the ship withoat the knowledge of the ship's Master. One of them succ:umbed to the injuries 8IId the remaining two were removed for mecW:al treatment to a hospital in Basr ..

(b> A statement ia laid on the Table of the House. S~. Appendix V, annemre
No. 63.)
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